Roll Call Number	Agen
24-1581	

nda Item	Number
	33

Date November 18, 2024

APPROVING AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT WITH CREATIVE VISIONS, LLC A/K/A VIP VIOLENCE INTERRUPTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2021, the Procurement Division issued a Request for Proposals (N21-223) for Cure Violence Program Implementation Services to two potential proposers and received one proposal in response; and

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2021, by Roll Call No. 21-1864, the City Council approved and accepted the proposal submitted by Creative Visions, LLC also known as (a/k/a) VIP Violence Interruption Program, and further approved an Agreement by and between the City and Creative Visions, LLC ("Agreement"), for a fee not to exceed the amount of \$380,000.00 for the initial one-year term through November 30, 2022, and the option for two additional one-year renewal terms; and

WHEREAS, the City has exercised both one-year renewal terms and the City Manager recommends approval of an amendment to the Agreement to provide for a third one-year renewal term, and further recommends approval of the third one-year renewal term, and of a written addendum with Creative Visions, LLC to extend the Agreement through November 30, 2025 for a fee not to exceed the amount of \$300,000.00 for the renewal term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the above-described First Amendment and Third Renewal Addendum to Agreement by and between the City of Des Moines, Iowa and Creative Visions, LLC, on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved; the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute the First Amendment and Third Renewal Addendum on behalf of the City; and the City Manager or his designee is authorized to administer said Agreement including payment of an amount not to exceed \$300,000.00 for the renewal term.

Moved by	Satto	to adopt.
Second by	1/054	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	V	
/s/ Glenna K. Frank		
Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney		

Mayor

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
BOESEN	1				
COLEMAN	V				
GATTO	~				
MANDELBAUM					
SIMONSON	V				
VOSS	V				
WESTERGAARD					
TOTAL	7				
IOTION CARRIED	ION CARRIED		APPROVED		

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk